Int. No. 341

By Council Members Oddo, Gennaro, Sears and White Jr.

..Title

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to prohibiting the use of non-wood bats. 

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Title 10 of the administrative code of the city of New York is hereby amended by adding a new section 10-163 to read as follows:


Section 10-163 Prohibition of use of non-wood bats. a. Legislative Findings.  Since its inception, the game of baseball has been played with a wood bat. In the 1970’s, baseball bat manufacturers developed aluminum bats for teams who wanted to reduce the cost of replacing broken wood bats. Aluminum bats were originally designed to have similar dimensions as wood bats, but with the durability of metal. In the last two decades, however, the trend toward the use of new high performance materials in the construction of metal baseball bats has dramatically increased the speed at which baseballs are propelled off bats. Such increase in speed has shortened the necessary reaction time needed by defensive players in the field, placing players in compromising and dangerous positions. The Council hereby finds that the use of these non-wood bats places our children, particularly those of high school age, at an unacceptable risk of injury.

b. Definitions. When used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

1. “Competitive baseball game” shall mean any organized baseball game at which a certified umpire officiates and which takes place in the city of New York. 


2. “High school age children” shall mean persons older than thirteen years of age, but younger than eighteen years of age.


3. “School” shall mean any public or private school which includes any grade nine through twelve and which is located in the city of New York. 


 4. “Non-wood bat” shall mean any non-wood baseball bat made of metal, including, but not limited to, a bat made of aluminum, magnesium, scandium, titanium or any other alloy compound; provided, however, that a non-wood bat shall also include any composite, laminated or composite-coated wood bat that is not verified by test data showing that such bat performs, weighs and is balanced like a wood bat.

c. The use of a non-wood bat is prohibited in any competitive baseball in which high school age children are participants and which involves the participation and/or sponsorship of a school. 

§2. This local law shall take effect August 14, 2006.

